Tranche 3 preferred shares (T3 Shares) and 228,299 Tranche 4
preferred shares (T4 Shares). Consequently, on October  13,  2022,
the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer decided that the following
capital increases should be carried out:

● a capital increase of a nominal amount of six thousand eleven
euros and forty-two cents (€6,011.42) through the issue of
300,571 new ordinary shares;

● a capital increase of a nominal amount of twenty-three thousand
two hundred and three euros and twenty-eight cents (€23,203.28)
through the issue of 1,160,164 new T2 Shares;

● a capital increase of a nominal amount of twenty-three thousand
two hundred and three euros and thirty cents (€23,203.30)
through the issue of 1,160,165 new T3 Shares;

● a capital increase of a nominal amount of four thousand five
hundred and sixty-five euros and ninety-eight cents (€4,565.98)
through the issue of 228,299 new T4 Shares.

As a result, the share capital was increased to €4,635,552.54,
divided into two hundred and twenty-nine million two hundred and
twenty-eight thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine (229,228,999)
shares with a par value of €0.02 each (Ordinary Shares) and
two  million five hundred and forty-eight thousand six hundred and
twenty-eight (2,548,628) preferred shares with a par value of €0.02
each (Preferred Shares) convertible into Ordinary Shares and
comprising: 

● 1,160,164 T2 Shares;

● 1,160,165 T3 Shares; 

● 228,299 T4 Shares. 

Following these corporate actions, as at December 31, 2022,

[...]

● a capital increase through the issue of 300,571 new ordinary shares;

● a capital increase of a nominal amount of twenty-three thousand
two hundred and three euros and twenty-eight cents (€23,203.28)
through the issue of 1,160,164 new T2 Shares;

● a capital increase of a nominal amount of twenty-three thousand
two hundred and three euros and thirty cents (€23,203.30)
through the issue of 1,160,165 new T3 Shares;

● a capital increase of a nominal amount of four thousand five
hundred and sixty-five euros and ninety-eight cents (€4,565.98)
through the issue of 228,299 new T4 Shares.

As at December  31,  2022, 5,370,798 preferred shares and